

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Enhance the
Role of Demand Response in Meeting the
State's Resource Planning Needs and
Operational Requirements.

R.13-09-011
(Filed September 19, 2013)

OPENING BRIEF OF PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

SHIRLEY A. WOO
MARY A. GANDESBERY

Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 973-2248
Facsimile: (415) 973-0516
E-Mail: SAW0@pge.com

Attorneys for
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

August 25, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| I. ALLOCATION OF DEMAND RESPONSE COSTS ARE EQUITIBLY RECOVERED FROM ALL CUSTOMERS VIA DISTRIBUTION RATES..... | 1 |
| A. Should Cost Allocation Principles for Demand Response Costs be Decided Here?..... | 2 |
| B. Principles For Allocation Of DR Costs To Bundled And Unbundled Customers | 3 |
| C. PG&E Makes Almost All DR Programs Available to All Customers And Incurs DR Costs On Behalf Of Program Participants, Regardless Of Energy Supplier | 4 |
| 1. PG&E’s DR Programs And Distribution TOU Rates Are Open To All Customers | 4 |
| 2. Program Participation, In And Of Itself, Should Not Be The Sole Basis For Allocating DR Program Costs | 6 |
| 3. DR Programs That Are Not Participation-based, Such as Flex Alerts And Marketing, Education And Outreach For The Commission’s Demand-Side Umbrella Brand Energy Upgrade California Benefit Californians In General And Are Supported By PG&E DR Funding..... | 8 |
| 4. DA And CCA Customers Currently Participating in PG&E DR Programs Realize A Subsidy From DR Program Costs Recovered Via Generation Rates | 10 |
| 5. Cost Causation Supports Allocating DR Program Costs To Unbundled and Bundled Customers, Both Of Which Benefit From Grid Reliability and DR Programs..... | 10 |
| D. DR Program Operations Provide Benefits To All Electric Customers Through Grid System Reliability And Wholesale Market Prices..... | 11 |
| 1. DACC/AReM Completely Misrepresents PG&E Testimony By Claiming Mr. Abreu Equates DR And Generation..... | 11 |
| 2. DR Benefits All Customers By Supporting System Reliability, And CAISO Transmission Grid Planning..... | 13 |
| 3. The RA Benefits From DR, Whether Supply-Side Or Load Modifying, Will Flow To All LSEs In The Service Area And Their Customers | 14 |
| E. The Principle Of Sharing Costs Involving Unbundled Customers Has Already Been Established In LTPP For New Generation Resources That Serve The System | 16 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

| | Page |
|---|------|
| F. Costs to support the Demand Response Auction Mechanism (DRAM) Are Appropriately Recovered In Distribution Rates | 17 |
| G. Competitive Neutrality And Fairness Require That DA/CCA Customers Participate In Paying The Costs Of IOU DR | 17 |
| 1. Unbundled Customers Can Participate And Get Financial Incentives Under The IOU DR Programs And Should Not Be Able To Avoid The Cost Of The Programs..... | 17 |
| 2. DACC/AReM's Proposal Is NOT Competitive Neutrality, And Instead Would Burden Bundled Customers With Subsidies For DA/CCA Customers | 18 |
| II. GUIDANCE FOR BACK-UP GENERATORS' USE FOR DR SHOULD NOT BE CHANGED NOW | 21 |
| A. There Is No Prohibition On The Use Of BUGs In Connection With DR..... | 21 |
| 1. It Is Premature To Limit The Use Of BUGs For DR Programs | 22 |
| 2. The IOUs (And Third DR Providers) Should Not Be Ordered To Collect Information On The Use Of BUGs By Their DR Customers | 24 |
| III. THE SETTLEMENT INSTITUTES A DRAM PILOT TO EXPLORE AN AUCTION MECHANISM FOR PROCUREMENT OF SUPPLY RESOURCE DR PLACING LIMITATIONS IN IOU DR PROGRAMS WITH THE GOAL OF ENCOURAGING DRAM PILOT PARTICIPATION IS UNNECESSARY AND WOULD BE COUNTERPRODUCTIVE..... | 25 |
| 1. The Purpose of the DRAM Pilot Is To Test Feasibility And Will Only Procure RA Tags, Without Any Other Product | 26 |
| 2. There Is Considerable Uncertainty Surrounding Implementation For Bidding Retail Customer Load Into The CAISO Market As Demand Response..... | 27 |
| 3. There Is No Evidence That The DRAM Should Be A Preferred Means Of Procuring Supply Resources DR, Instead The Evidence Indicates Many Concerns About The DRAM | 30 |
| 4. Participation In The DRAM Can Be Encouraged Without Placing Limits On Other DR Programs | 31 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Regulations

| | |
|------------------------|----|
| 40 C.F.R. Part 63..... | 23 |
| FERC Order 745 | 15 |

Case Law

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Electric Power Supply Association, et al. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> | 15 |
| (D.C. Cir. 2014) 753 F.3d 216 | |

CALIFORNIA AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Regulations

| | |
|--|----|
| Cal. Code Regs., tit. 17, §§ 93115 to 93115.9..... | 25 |
| Cal. Code Regs., tit. 17, §§ 93115.10 to 93115.14..... | 25 |
| Public Utilities Code Section 365.1(c)(2)(A-B) | 16 |

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Electric Rules

| | |
|-----------------------|---|
| Electric Rule 24..... | 8 |
| Electric Rule 32..... | 8 |

Decisions

| | |
|-------------------|------------|
| D.06-07-027 | 7 |
| D.09-06-028 | 15 |
| D.10-02-032 | 7 |
| D.10-06-002 | 24 |
| D.10-12-060 | 24 |
| D.11-10-003 | 21, 22, 23 |
| D.12-04-045 | 3, 4 |
| D.12-05-015 | 8, 9 |
| D.12-11-025 | 24 |
| D.12-12-004 | 7 |

| | |
|-------------------|-------|
| D.12-12-033 | 20 |
| D.13-04-021 | 9 |
| D.13-12-038 | 9, 10 |
| D.14-03-026 | 30 |
| R.07-01-041 | 3 |
| R.12-06-013 | 6 |
| R.13-09-011 | 7, 30 |

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Enhance the Role of Demand Response in Meeting the State's Resource Planning Needs and Operational Requirements.

R.13-09-011
(Filed September 19, 2013)
